combined for the final output. Thus the mixed method of note-
taking may produce even better outcome in the interpreting of 
numbers. Table 3 illustrates how the deconstructed parts of 
notes taken contribute to more efficient use of mental energy. 

Aural input: “twenty five billion four hundred fifty nine million 
one hundred twenty four thousand eighty seven” 
(25,459,124,087) 

First Part Analysis: “twenty five billion four hundred fifty nine 
million” (25, 459, ---, ---) 

Second Part Analysis: “one hundred twenty four thousand 
eighty seven” (--, ---, 124, 087) 

Table 3: Example for Formulation of Quantity Number

[...]

thousand, million, ten million, hundred million, billion, ten 

billion, hundred billion and trillion magnitudes. In each sum, 
only the highest magnitude was expressed in numbers one to 
nine while the other digits were expressed in zeros (i.e., 1,000-
one thousand, 45,000-forty five thousand, 796,000-seven 
hundred ninety six thousand, etc. Only the highest magnitude 
was expressed in numbers other than zero.) For each magnitude, 
there were two sentences, making up a total number of 18 
sentences and 18 sums. In a recording, the sentences were read 
out to the students by a native speaker of English at a speed of

[...]

test, which was of the exact same content as the pre-test. The 
tests were graded and scores were compared.   

The grading criterion was set at total accuracy, meaning 
only renditions which were accurate in every digit were given a 
score. To illustrate, suppose the number in the source message 
was “two hundred forty seven thousand” (247,000), only students 
who said “song saen si muen chet pun” (the exact-to-digit 
correct interpretation of 247,000) were given a score. Others 
who provided “estimates” (for example, song saen-200,000) or 
“similar quantities”  

(for example, song saen chet muen si pun-274,000)